506294211 10/08/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6340959

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL STEPHEN POOLE	09/10/2018
CEDRIC HUGON	09/10/2018
HADRIEN A. DYVORNE	09/10/2018
LAURA SACOLICK	09/10/2018
WILLIAM J. MILESKI	09/10/2018
JEREMY CHRISTOPHER JORDAN	09/11/2018
ALAN B. KATZE JR.	09/10/2018
JONATHAN M. ROTHBERG	09/18/2018
TODD REARICK	09/11/2018
CHRISTOPHER THOMAS MCNULTY	09/10/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYPERFINE RESEARCH, INC.
Street Address:	530 OLD WHITFIELD STREET
City:	GUILFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06437

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16840149

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-646-8000

jcharlesworth@wolfgreenfield.com, Email:

patents DanR@wolfgreenfield.com

HARRISON E. SHECTER **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.

Address Line 2: 600 ATLANTIC AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

PATENT REEL: 054006 FRAME: 0387 506294211

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	O0354.70022US11	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HARRISON E. SHECTER	
SIGNATURE:	/Harrison E. Shecter/	
DATE SIGNED: 10/08/2020		
Total Attachments: 13	•	
source=O035470022US11-ASI-HES#page1.tif		
source=O035470022US11-ASI-HES#page2.tif		
source=O035470022US11-ASI-HES#page3.tif		
source=O035470022US11-ASI-HES#page4.tif		
source=O035470022US11-ASI-HES#page5.tif		
source=O035470022US11-ASI-HES#page6.tif		
source=O035470022US11-ASI-HES#page7.tif		
source=O035470022US11-ASI-HES#page8.tif		
source=O035470022US11-ASI-HES#page9.tif		
source=O035470022US11-ASI-HES#page10.tif		
source=O035470022US11-ASI-HES#page11.tif		
cosi co cost i rosa a cost i rosa a cost cost cost cost cost cost cost cost		

source=O035470022US11-ASI-HES#page12.tif source=O035470022US11-ASI-HES#page13.tif

PATENT REEL: 054006 FRAME: 0388

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

- Sell, assign and transfer to Hyperfine Research, Inc., a Delaware Corporation having a place of business at \$30 Old Whitfield Street, Guilford, Connecticut 06437, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right. title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs which are disclosed in United States provisional application number 62/425,465. flied in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 22, 2016, bearing Attorney Docket No. 00354,70017US00, and entitled LOW-FIELD MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS; in the patent application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 30, 2017 under No. 15/640,369, bearing Attorney Docket No. O0354.70018US00, and entitled LOW-FIELD MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS; and the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 24, 2018 under No. 15/879,317, bearing Attorney Docket No. O0354.70018US01, and entitled ELECTROMAGNETIC SHIELDING FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS; and in and to the application and all corresponding provisional. national, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions and designs; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions and designs, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea; as well as the right to sue in its own name and recover damages for past infringement of any United States Letters Patent and foreign patent, including a reasonable royalty relating to provisional rights under 35 U.S.C. § 154(d) that have attached to any published United States patent application, on the inventions and designs; and to the extent that any above mentioned right, title and/or interest has previously been assigned to the Assignee via a different instrument, hereby confirm said assignment;
- 2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions and designs in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions and designs, by executing all rightful caths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and designs and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and designs and for vesting title to the inventions and designs and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions and designs, in the Assignee;

U.S. Patent Application No.: 15/879,317
Filing Date: January 24, 2018
Title: ELECTROMAGNETIC SHIELDING FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS

- 3. Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and foreign patent authorities to issue the Letters Patent or other intellectual property rights, including foreign patents, to the Assignee:
- 4. Authorize and request Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. to supply any missing application identification information or correct any errors in the application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation;
- 5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and
- 6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

Filing Date: January 24, 2018

THIS. ELECTROMAGNETIC SHIELDING FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS

Inventor: Michael Stephen Poole

Address: 130 Old Sachems Head Road

Guilford, Connecticut 06437

Citizenship: United Kingdom

On this

personally appeared

∡ , 20, €, before me, the undersigned notary public,

Michael Stephen Poole

, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of

identification, which were

CORFS UCENSIO to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (In) (atte) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Linda Stevens NOTARY PUBLIC State of Connecticut My Commission Septes 9/30/2018

Notary Public

Filing Date: January 24, 2018

THIS: ELECTROMAGNETIC SHIELDING FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS

Inventor: Cedric Hugos

Address: "59-Utimble Telland Road

Branford, Connecticut, 06405

Citizenship: France

COUNTY OF

On this

before me, the undersigned notary public,

proved to me through satisfactory evidence of

Identification, which were

personally appeared

to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge

and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Cedilo Hugon

Linda Stevens NOTARY PUBLIC

SMEAD! Connecticut

My Commission Expues 9/30/20

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Filing Date: January 24, 2018
Title: ELECTROMAGNETIC SHIELDING FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS

Inventor: Hadrien Ac Ovvorne

Address: 166 Limewood Ave

Branford, Connecticut 06405

Citizenship: France

STATE/COMMON	WĘALTH QĘ	1 (B	nned	75.55	
COUNTY OF	-Mi VAI	1.5. 1. A. A. A. A.			aradilaria

On this

, before me, the undersigned notary public,

personally appeared Hadrien A. Dyvorne , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of

identification, which were

Olivers licens-c to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (and) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Linda Starage NOTARY PERIC State of Cormecticut My Commission Expires 9/30/2018

My commission expires:

Notary Public

Filing Oste: January 24, 2018 Title: ELECTROMAGNETIC SHIELDING FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS

Laufa Sacolick inventor?

Address: 357 Boston Post Road

Madison, Connecticut 06443

Citizenshio: US

STATE/COMM(ONWEALTH PF	Conn	edics	Ym.	
COUNTY OF	MUDDLe	Silvy		j	

On this

before me, the undersigned notary public, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of

identification, which were

identification, which were \(\sum_{\curve}\)\(\sum_{\curv to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Linda Stevens NOTARY PUBLIC State of Connecticut My Commission Expires 9/30/2018

personally appeared

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Filing Date: January 24, 2018

Tille: ELECTROMAGNETIC SHIELDING FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS

Inventor:

Address:

Ledyard, Connecticut 06339

Citizenship: US

On this

, before me, the undersigned notary public,

personally appeared

William

proved to me through satisfactory evidence of

identification, which were

to be the person who signed the preceding or altached document in my presence and swore or affirmed

to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Linda Stevens NOTARY PUBLIC

State of spanecicul

My Commission Expires 9/30/2018

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Filing Date: January 24, 2018
Title: ELECTROMAGNETIC SHIELDING FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS

Date

Inventor: Jeremy Christopher Jordan

10 Vincy Drive Address:

Cromwell, Connecticut 06416

Citizenship: US

		<i>a</i> .] '
STATE/COMMONWEALTH, OF	COUNTER	1 Clar
COUNTY OF M. ILANG	C 0 10	manadar carata

On this

Jeremy Christopher Jordan

ർട്രൂ, before me, the undersigned notary public,

personally appeared

, proyed to me through satisfactory evidence of

identification, which were daus. 11 crus-c

to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (site) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Linda Stevens NOTAR SEMPLIC State of Connecticut

My Commission Expires 9/30/2018

My commission expires:

Notary Public

Filing Date: January 24, 2018

Tills: ELECTROMAGNETIC SHIELDING FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS

9/10/2018 Date

Inventor: Alan B. Katze, Jr.

Address: 6 Macintosh Dr.

Oxford, Connecticut 06478

Citizenship: US

STATE/COMMONV/EALTH OF

COUNTY OF

On this Say o

Solution () and start public.

personally appeared

- Alan B. Katze, Jr.

, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of

identification, which were ATVES ICHUS

to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (her) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Linda Stevens NOTARY PUBLIC TANSSAL PUBLIC

StateSEA CHARLIC My Commission Express 9/30/2014

My commission expires:

Notary Public

-302018

Filing Date: January 24, 2018

Tille! ELECTROMÁGNÉTIC SHIELDING FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS

inventor:

Uncas Point Road

Address:

uilford, Connecticut 08437

Citizenship:

COUNTY OF

On this

 $2lpha_{s}$, before me, the undersigned notary public,

personally appeared

Jonathan M. Rothberg

proved to me through satisfactory evidence of

identification, which were

to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) ighe) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Linda Stevens NOTARY P. BLIC State of Columbia

My Commission Express 9/30/2018

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Filing Date: January 24, 2018
Title: ELECTROMAGNETIC SHIELDING FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS

1/1//5___

Inventor: Todd Rearick

Address: 5 Wyndemers Court

Cheshire, Connecticut 06410

Citizenship) US

On this

🗲, before me, the undersigned notary public.

proved to me through satisfactory evidence of personally appeared

identification, which were lues liceus

to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge and belief and acknowledged to me that (he) (she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Linda Stevens NOTABLIPUBLIC State of Connecticut

My Commission Expires 9/30/2015

My commission expires:

U.S. Patent Application No.: 15/879,317
Filing Date: January 24, 2018
Title: ELECTROMAGNETIC SHIELDING FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS

Christopher Thomas, McNulty inventor:

Address: 64 Prospect Street

Guilford, Connecticut 06437

Citizenship: US

STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF CONTRECTIONS
COUNTY OF Middle Sey 1
On this day of day of Dollary Defore me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared. Christopher Thomas McNully proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which were CCULCS \ CEUS-
to be the person who signed the preceding or attached document in my presence and swore or affirmed
to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of (his) (her) knowledge
and belief and acknowledged to me that (hex fane) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Linda Stevens My Commission Expires 9/30/2015

Notary Public

My commission expires:

U.S. Patent Application No.: 15/679,317 Filing Data: January 24, 2018

Tille: ELECTROMAGNETIC SHIELDING FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING METHODS AND APPARATUS

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

Hyperfine Research, Inc.

8y:

Alexander C. Magáry

Title:

Assistant Secretary

) ss.:

United States of America

State of

County of

On this

personally came

Alexander C. Magary

to me known to be the individual

described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution

of the same.

otary Public

VOTARY PUBLIC State of Connecticut My Commission Expires 9/30/2018